South America   44 54 -19 93 144 -35

Asia   493 274 80 1,179 944 25

Africa and Oceania   595 707 -16 1,561 1,650 -5

Total Renault Trucks  9,476 10,659 -11 27,545 40,220 -32

Heavy-duty (>16 tons)   5,125 6,434 -20 14,336 21,956 -35

Medium-duty (7-16 tons)   1,259 1,156 9 3,238 4,424 -27

Light-duty (<7 tons)   3,092 3,069 1 9,971 13,840 -28

Total Renault Trucks  9,476 10,659 -11 27,545 40,220 -32

Mack

North America   2,450 6,405 -62 9,621 20,897 -54

South America   201 164 23 450 623 -28

Asia   - - - 1 - -

Africa and Oceania   129 276 -53 511 894 -43

Total Mack  2,780 6,845 -59 10,583 22,414 -53

Heavy-duty (>16 tons)   2,734 6,845 -60 10,526 22,414 -53

Medium-duty (7-16 tons)   46 - - 57 - -

Total Mack  2,780 6,845 -59 10,583 22,414 -53

Third quarter Change

%

First nine months Change

%

31

Report on the third quarter 2020

RESTATEMENT OF INCOME STATEMENTS 2019

As a consequence of a reclassification of certain costs, restated accounts per quarter and for the full year 2019 are presented

below.

First quarter 2019

SEK M

Previously

reported

Restate-

ment

After restate-

ment

Previously

reported

Restate-

ment

After restate-

ment

Net sales 104,158 - 104,158 107,208 - 107,208

Cost of sales -78,810 227 -78,583 -80,540 227 -80,313

Gross income 25,348 227 25,575 26,667 227 26,894

Research and development expenses -4,125 - -4,125 -4,125 - -4,125

Selling expenses -7,235 -227 -7,462 -7,853 -227 -8,080

Administrative expenses -1,471 - -1,471 -1,474 - -1,474

Other operating income and expenses 600 - 600 503 - 503

Income/loss from investments in joint ventures

and associated companies 425 - 425 425 - 425

Income from other investments 18 - 18 18 - 18

Operating income 13,560 - 13,560 14,162 - 14,162

Interest income and similar credits 73 - 73 73 - 73

Interest expenses and similar charges -454 - -454 -455 - -455

Other financial income and expenses -500 - -500 -500 - -500

Income after financial items 12,679 - 12,679 13,280 - 13,280

Income taxes -2,361 - -2,361 -2,517 - -2,517

Income for the period 10,318 - 10,318 10,763 - 10,763

Industrial Operations Volvo Group

Second quarter 2019

SEK M

Previously

reported

Restate-

ment

After restate-

ment

Previously

reported

Restate-

ment

After restate-

ment

Net sales 117,310 - 117,310 120,694 - 120,694

Cost of sales -89,176 230 -88,946 -91,116 230 -90,886

Gross income 28,134 230 28,364 29,578 230 29,808

Research and development expenses -4,814 - -4,814 -4,814 - -4,814

Selling expenses -7,821 -230 -8,051 -8,456 -230 -8,686

Administrative expenses -1,472 - -1,472 -1,476 - -1,476

Other operating income and expenses -305 - -305 -425 - -425

Income/loss from investments in joint ventures

and associated companies 476 - 476 476 - 476

Income from other investments 222 - 222 222 - 222

Operating income 14,419 - 14,419 15,105 - 15,105

Interest income and similar credits 85 - 85 86 - 86

Interest expenses and similar charges -458 - -458 -459 - -459

Other financial income and expenses -168 - -168 -167 - -167

Income after financial items 13,879 - 13,879 14,566 - 14,566

Income taxes -3,046 - -3,046 -3,213 - -3,213

Income for the period 10,832 - 10,832 11,352 - 11,352

Industrial Operations Volvo Group

32

Report on the third quarter 2020

Third quarter 2019

SEK M

Previously

reported

Restate-

ment

After restate-

ment

Previously

reported

Restate-

ment

After restate-

ment

Net sales 95,167 - 95,167 98,723 - 98,723

Cost of sales -72,379 558 -71,821 -74,461 558 -73,903

Gross income 22,788 558 23,346 24,263 558 24,821

Research and development expenses -4,251 - -4,251 -4,251 - -4,251

Selling expenses -7,347 -558 -7,905 -7,973 -558 -8,531

Administrative expenses -1,330 - -1,330 -1,333 - -1,333

Other operating income and expenses -15 - -15 -86 - -86

Income/loss from investments in joint ventures

and associated companies 227 - 227 227 - 227

Income from other investments 39 - 39 39 - 39

Operating income 10,111 - 10,111 10,885 - 10,885

Interest income and similar credits 82 - 82 82 - 82

Interest expenses and similar charges -376 - -376 -376 - -376

Other financial income and expenses -463 - -463 -463 - -463

Income after financial items 9,354 - 9,354 10,129 - 10,129

Income taxes -2,357 - -2,357 -2,580 - -2,580

Income for the period 6,998 - 6,998 7,549 - 7,549

Industrial Operations Volvo Group

Fourth quarter 2019

SEK M

Previously

reported

Restate-

ment

After restate-

ment

Previously

reported

Restate-

ment

After restate-

ment

Net sales 101,727 - 101,727 105,355 - 105,355

Cost of sales -78,690 277 -78,413 -80,778 277 -80,501

Gross income 23,037 277 23,314 24,578 277 24,855

Research and development expenses -5,348 - -5,348 -5,348 - -5,348

Selling expenses -8,080 -277 -8,357 -8,756 -277 -9,033

Administrative expenses -1,614 - -1,614 -1,618 - -1,618

Other operating income and expenses -50 - -50 -213 - -213

Income/loss from investments in joint ventures

and associated companies 731 - 731 731 - 731

Income from other investments 6 - 6 6 - 6

Operating income 8,681 - 8,681 9,379 - 9,379

Interest income and similar credits 79 - 79 79 - 79

Interest expenses and similar charges -385 - -385 -385 - -385

Other financial income and expenses -215 - -215 -215 - -215

Income after financial items 8,160 - 8,160 8,857 - 8,857

Income taxes -1,886 - -1,886 -2,027 - -2,027

Income for the period 6,274 - 6,274 6,831 - 6,831

Industrial Operations Volvo Group

33

Report on the third quarter 2020

Year 2019

SEK M

Previously

reported

Restate-

ment

After restate-

ment

Previously

reported

Restate-

ment

After restate-

ment

Net sales 418,361 - 418,361 431,980 - 431,980

Cost of sales -319,055 1,292 -317,763 -326,895 1,292 -325,603

Gross income 99,306 1,292 100,598 105,085 1,292 106,377

Research and development expenses -18,539 - -18,539 -18,539 - -18,539

Selling expenses -30,483 -1,292 -31,775 -33,037 -1,292 -34,329

Administrative expenses -5,887 - -5,887 -5,901 - -5,901

Other operating income and expenses 230 - 230 -221 - -221

Income/loss from investments in joint ventures

and associated companies 1,859 - 1,859 1,859 - 1,859

Income from other investments 285 - 285 285 - 285

Operating income 46,771 - 46,771 49,531 - 49,531

Interest income and similar credits 320 - 320 320 - 320

Interest expenses and similar charges -1,673 - -1,673 -1,674 - -1,674

Other financial income and expenses -1,346 - -1,346 -1,345 - -1,345

Income after financial items 44,071 - 44,071 46,832 - 46,832

Income taxes -9,650 - -9,650 -10,337 - -10,337

Income for the period 34,422 - 34,422 36,495 - 36,495

Industrial Operations Volvo Group

This information is information that AB Volvo (publ) is obliged to make public pursuant to the EU Market Abuse

Regulation. The information was submitted for publication, through the agency of the contact person set out in the

press release concerning this report, at 7.20 CEST on October 16, 2020.

   This report contains forward-looking statements that reflect the Board of Directors’ and management’s current views

with respect to certain future events and potential financial performance. Although the Board of Directors and the

management believe that the expectations reflected in such forward-looking statements are reasonable, no